employment or engagement of an individual whose total remuneration package 

(including fixed and variable compensation and benefits, profit-share, equity or 

equity-linked awards, pension contributions, sign-on/retention awards) is expected to 

exceed EUR 1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand Euro) per annum. For the 

avoidance of doubt, the Remuneration and Appointment Committee shall not be 

involved in any preparatory work. 

3.2 When performing its duties, the Remuneration and Appointment Committee may seek 

assistance or information from one or more experts appointed by it at a reasonable